



ROYAL SOUTHERN YACHT CLUB

## **THE SOLENT CRUISER RACE 2018**

### **APPENDIX A - COURSES**

## 1 LEG 1 SAT 5 MAY 2018 HAMBLE TO BEAULIEU

- 1.1 H.W. Portsmouth 1549.
- 1.2 Starting Time is 1100 hrs.
- 1.3 Outer Distance Mark is Coronation(4B) yellow buoy (50°49.55'N 001°17.62'W).
- 1.4 There are three possible courses. The course to be used will be announced by the Committee vessel.

### Leg 1 Course 1

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Coronation(4B)				
Royal Southern (4S)	1.46	117	1.46	Starboard
Goodall Roofing (4W)	1.67	158	3.13	Starboard
Robin Culpan (4Q)	1.34	327	4.47	Port
Deloitte Sailing Club(4F)	1.5	212	5.97	Starboard
Royal Thames (3S)	1.55	293	7.52	Port
Cowes Yacht Haven(3P)	2.18	192	9.7	Starboard
craftinsure.com(3C)	1.99	268	11.69	Starboard
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)	1.41	48	13.1	

### Leg 1 Course 2

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Coronation(4B)				
Rigit UK Rigging (4C)	0.36	163	0.36	Port
Royal Southern (4S)	1.24	105	1.6	Starboard
Mike Till (4E)	1.51	216	3.11	Port
Goodall Roofing (4W)	1.56	102	4.67	Starboard
Fever-Tree (4U)	0.96	199	5.63	Starboard
Royal Thames (3S)	2.98	297	8.61	Port
East Bay(3Q)	1.85	183	10.46	Starboard
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)	1.41	295	11.87	

### Leg 1 Course 3

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Coronation(4B)				
William (4L)	0.88	126	0.88	Starboard
Royal Thames (3S)	2.13	235	3.01	Port
Lepe Spit(3K)	1.36	220	4.37	Starboard
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)	0.56	248	4.93	

- 1.5 Finishing line is between the Committee Vessel and Sevenstar Yacht Transport (3G) yellow buoy (50°46.58'N 01°21.46'W). If the Committee Vessel is not on station the finishing line is when Sevenstar Yacht Transport bears due South within 1 cable. Boats shall take their own finish time.
- 1.6 There is no time limit.
- 1.7 Berthing after finishing is at Bucklers Hard.

## 2 LEG 2 SUN 6 MAY 2018 BEAULIEU TO COWES

- 2.1 H.W. Portsmouth 1629.
- 2.2 Starting Time is 1200 hrs.
- 2.3 Outer Distance Mark is Sevenstar Yacht Transport (3G) yellow buoy (50°46.58'N 01°21.46'W).
- 2.4 There are three possible courses. The course to be used will be announced by the Committee vessel.

### Leg 2 Course 1

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)				
craftinsure.com(3C)	1.41	228	1.41	Port
East Bay(3Q)	2.35	81	3.76	Port
Quinnell (3N)	1.14	346	4.9	Starboard
East Bramble(41)	3.96	87	8.86	Port
Mike Till (4E)	2.17	281	11.03	Port
Colette(4X)	2.71	142	13.74	Starboard
Royal London YC(4K)	1.56	293	15.3	

### Leg 2 Course 2

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)				
Royal Thames (3S)	1.86	48	1.86	Starboard
West Knoll(3Y)	0.97	113	2.83	Port
Goodall Roofing (4W)	2.06	92	4.89	Starboard
Deloitte Sailing Club(4F)	1.53	265	6.42	Port
Fever-Tree (4U)	1.43	122	7.85	Starboard
Colette(4X)	1	153	8.85	Starboard
Royal London YC(4K)	1.56	293	10.41	

### Leg 2 Course 3

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Sevenstar Yacht Transport(3G)				
RORC (30)	2.43	77	2.43	Starboard
West Ryde Middle(4P)	1.38	117	3.81	Starboard
Royal London YC(4K)	0.64	238	4.45	

- 2.5 Finishing line is between the Committee Vessel and is Royal London YC(4K) yellow buoy (50°46.15'N 01°16.65'W). If the Committee Vessel is not on station the finishing line is when Royal London YC bears due North within 1 cable. Boats shall take their own finish time.
- 2.6 There is no time limit.
- 2.7 Berthing after finishing is in Shepards Wharf Marina.

### 3 LEG 1 MON 7 MAY 2018 COWES TO HAMBLE

- 3.1 H.W. Portsmouth 1717.
- 3.2 Starting Time is 1100 hrs.
- 3.3 Outer Distance Mark is Royal London YC(4K) yellow buoy (50°46.15'N 01°16.65'W).
- 3.4 There are three possible courses. The course to be used will be announced by the Committee vessel.

#### Leg 3 Course 1

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Royal London YC(4K)				
Lepe Spit(3K)	2.61	284	2.61	Starboard
Royal Thames (3S)	1.36	40	3.97	Starboard
Goodall Roofing (4W)	2.99	99	6.96	Port
Royal Southern (4S)	1.67	338	8.63	Port
hamblewinterseries.com (4J)	0.73	249	9.36	Starboard
Cutter (4G)	0.84	348	10.2	Port
Coronation(4B)	0.46	282	10.66	Starboard
Bald Head(73)	0.38	311	11.04	

#### Leg 3 Course 2

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Royal London YC(4K)				
Colette(4X)	1.56	113	1.56	Port
East Bramble(41)	1.77	15	3.33	Starboard
Royal Yacht Squadron(44)	0.98	85	4.31	Port
Goodall Roofing (4W)	1.58	270	5.89	Starboard
Royal Southern (4S)	1.67	338	7.56	Port
Coronation(4B)	1.46	297	9.02	Starboard
Bald Head(73)	0.38	311	9.4	

#### Leg 3 Course 3

Mark	Distance	Bearing	Cumulative	
Royal London YC(4K)				
QXI International(4N)	1.22	22	1.22	Port
hamblewinterseries.com (4J)	1.44	340	2.66	Port
Bald Head(73)	1.48	322	4.14	

- 3.5 Finishing line is between the Committee Vessel and Bald Head (73) green buoy (50° 49.80'N 01°18.07'W). If the Committee Vessel is not on station the finishing line is Bald Head buoy to Starboard bearing 90 degrees within 1 cable. Boats shall take their own finish time.
- 3.6 There is no time limit.